Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Regulatory Committee
Agenda

Date Wednesday 18 December 2019

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on

any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul
Entwistle or Lori Hughes in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Lori Hughes Tel. 0161 770 5151
or email lori.hughes@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
guestion is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 13
December 2019.

4. FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will
always be filmed.

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a
private meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.



Oldham

Council

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Akhtar, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt,
Hudson, Phythian, Hulme, Ibrahim, Igbal, Jacques, Malik and Dean (Chair)

Item No

1 Apologies For Absence

2 Urgent Business
Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair

3 Declarations of Interest
To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

4 Public Question Time
To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

5 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16™ October
2019 are attached for Members’ approval.

6 PA/343757/19 - All Nations Church, Egerton Street, Oldham, OL1 3SE (Pages 5
-12)

Erection of indoor rock-climbing centre with car parking, landscaping and
associated works.

7 HH/343821/19 - 1 & 2 Wade Top, Uppermill, OL3 6BA (Pages 13 - 18)
Conversion of two cottages into a single dwelling house, rebuilding of front
elevation and installation of rooflights.

8 PA/343985/19 - Christ Church C Of E Primary School, Crawley Way,
Chadderton, OL9 9ED (Pages 19 - 24)

Retrospective planning application for the erection of a pergola
9 PA/343995/19 - Donkeystone Brewing Co. Ltd, Unit 17/18 Boarshurst Business

Park, Boarshurst Lane, Oldham, OL3 7ER (Pages 25 - 32)

Planning application for use of part of the ground floor of Unit 17 and part of the
ground floor of Unit 18 as a drinking establishment (Class A4) in association with
the existing brewery use of Unit 17 and 18 (Revised application to



10

11

Oldham

Council

PA/343258/19)
HH/344152/19 - 19 Harewood Drive, Royton, OL2 5TZ (Pages 33 - 38)

Proposed rear dormer
Appeals (Pages 39 - 58)

Appeals



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE
16/10/2019 at 6.00 pm

Councillor Dean (Chair)

Councillors Akhtar, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Hewiitt,
Hudson, Hulme, Igbal, Jacques, Malik and Williamson
(Substitute)

Also in Attendance:

Sean Hannaby Interim Head of Planning

Graham Dickman Development Management Team
Leader

Matthew Taylor Planning Officer

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Mark Hardman Constitutional Services

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors
Harkness, Ibrahim and Phythian.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Malik declared a personal interest in Item 7-
PA/343377/19 — Land at Haworth Street, Oldham, OL1 2BX, by

reason of being related to a resident of a neighbouring property.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 18" September 2019 be approved as a
correct record.

HH/343092/19 - RUNNING HILL COTTAGE, RUNNING HILL
LANE, DOBCROSS, OL3 5JS

RESOLVED - That this item be withdrawn from the agenda.

PA/343377/19 - LAND AT HAWORTH STREET, OLDHAM,
OL1 2BX

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343377/19

APPLICANT: First Choice Investments

Page 1

Oldham

Council



PROPOSAL: Development of a 3 storey block of 14 one
bedroom apartments.

LOCATION: Land at Haworth Street, Oldham, OL1 2BX

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by
Councillor Igbal that the application be approved subject to a
condition to secure confirmation of arrangements for the storage
and disposal of waste from the development.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be approved subject to the
conditions as outlined in the report and an additional condition

9. The development hereby approved shall not be first
occupied until facilities for the storage and removal of
refuse and waste materials have been provided in
accordance with a scheme that has previously been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The approved facilities shall be
retained thereafter.

Reason - To protect the amenity of the area.
NOTES:

The Agent for the applicant attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

PA/343581/19 - 1-5 CHURCH TERRACE, OLDHAM, OL1
3AU

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343581/19
APPLICANT: Mr Mushtaq

PROPOSAL: Proposed change of use from offices (Class A2)
to two residential apartments (Class C3).

LOCATION: 1-5 Church Terrace, Oldham, OL1 3AU

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by
Councillor Hudson that the application be approved subject to a
further condition to ensure that the properties do not become
Houses in Multiple Occupation.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be approved subject to an
additional condition

Page 2

Oldham

Council



6 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country
Planning (General Permitted Development ) (England)
Order 2015, or any Order revoking and re-instating that
Order with or without modification, the use of the Oldham
residential apartments hereby permitted shall be Council
restricted to use within Class C3 of the Town and Country
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, and to no other
purposes including those within Class C4 of that Order.

Reason — To protect the amenity of the area and the character
of the Oldham Town Centre Conservation Area.

NOTES:

The Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the
Committee on this application.

HH/343777/19 - EDGE END FARM, WHITEBROOK LANE,
GREENFIELD, OLDHAM, OL3 7PH

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/343777/19
APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Rigby
PROPOSAL: Proposed detached garage/utilities building

LOCATION: Edge End Farm, Whitebrook Lane, Greenfield,
Oldham, OL3 7PH

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Hazel Gloster that the application be approved.

On being put to the vote, four votes were cast in favour of the
Motion with eight votes cast against. The Motion was declared
to be lost.

It was MOVED by Councillor Malik that consideration of the
application be deferred to allow for submission of revised plans.
The Motion was not seconded and so fell.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by
Councillor Dean that the application be refused.

On being put to the vote, eight votes were cast IN FAVOUR OF
REFUSAL with four votes cast against.

DECISION: That the application be refused for the reasons as
outlined in the report.

NOTES:

The Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the
Committee on this application.

Page 3



10 APPEALS

RESOLVED - that the report of the Head of Planning and
Infrastructure providing an update on matters relating to

Planning Appeals be noted. Oécg&glm

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.01 pm

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/343757/19
Planning Committee,18 December, 2019

Registration Date: 01/08/2019
Ward: Saint Mary's

Application Reference: PA/343757/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Erection of indoor rock-climbing centre with car parking,
landscaping and associated works.

Location: All Nations Church, Egerton Street, Oldham, OL1 3SE

Case Officer: Dean Clapworthy

Applicant Stoller Charitable Trust

Agent : AEW Architects

THE SITE

The proposal relates to a vacant site between Egerton Street and Rock Street previously
occupied by a church hall. The Mahdlo youth centre and surgery are to the east and a
children's nursery to the west. There is a fall downhill of around 7m from Egerton Street to
the lower car park on the site (with a further fall to Rock Street). There are mature trees and
groups of trees at the site, largely clustered at the western and eastern boundary. Relatively
new residential development opposes the site to the north-west.

Existing vehicular access to the site is taken from Rock Street.
THE PROPOSAL

The proposal is for the erection of an indoor rock-climbing centre (Use class D2) with
landscaping and associated works. The development would comprise the following principal
elements:

* A rock climbing centre housed in a single building that would be built into the slope. It
would generally be in the form of a flat roofed block (with a gentle slope) that has been
designed to represent a rock form

¢ It would have a maximum height at the southern elevation (to Rock Street) of around
17.7m and 4.8m at the north elevation (to Egerton Street). The two long elevations and
the southern elevation would essentiaily be blank, incorporating only emergency access
doors. The principal elevation to Egerton Street would incorporate a glazed entrance
with an overhanging canopy. The building would provide climbing/bouldering, cafe and
viewing area, reception area, soft play and party rooms with ancillary welfare and staff
facilities, all set out over four floors.

* A new pedestrian forecourt would be created to the Egerton Street frontage. There
would be no dedicated parking, but a new service access would be created from Rock
Street;

o The felling of 12no. trees to facilitate the development of the site.

RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

DM/341328/18: Prior approval for demolition of the former All Nation Church. Approved
March 2018.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES & GUI
PAGE 5



The site falls within Oldham town centre and the Oldham Town Centre Conservation Area.
The Grade II* listed Church of St. Mary and St. Peter is to west.

The site is unallocated. The following policies are relevant to the determination of this
application.

Joint Development Plan Document (DPD)

Policy 1: Climate change and sustainable development

Policy 2: Communities

Policy 5: Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport Choices
Policy 9: Local Environment

Policy 15: Centres

Policy 17: Gateways and Corridors

Policy 18: Energy

Policy 20: Design

Policy 21: Protecting Natural Environmental Ass
[...]
planning permission subject to the conditions set out below and to a Section 106
obligation being secured to provide a contribution to deliver 36 replacement trees off-site.

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Economy to issue the decision notice upon
satisfactory completion of the planning obligation.

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provi'g'%[@ §f§1e Town & Country Planning Act 1990, as



amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the
approved plans and specifications submitted and referenced as follows:

11069-AEW-XX-SI-DR-A-0600(S2)(P01)Site Location Plan
11069-AEW-XX-SI-DR-A-0602 P04 Proposed Site Plan

11069-AEW-XX-LG-DR-A-0605(S2)(P01)Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan
11069-AEW-XX-UG-DR-A-0603(S2)(P01)Proposed Upper Ground Floor Plan
11069-AEW-XX-M1-DR-A-0604(S2)(P01)Proposed Mezzanine Floor Plan
11069-AEW-XX-RF-DR-A-0606(S2)(P01)Proposed Roof Plan

11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0630(S2){P01)Proposed Elevations - Sheet 1
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0631(S2)(P01)Proposed Elevations - Sheet 2
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0632(S2)(P01)Proposed Development Elevations Sheet 1
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0633(S2)(P01)Proposed Development Elevations Sheet 2
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0634(S2)(P01)Proposed Development Elevations Sheet 3

11069 -AEW-XX-SI-DR-A-0644(S2)(P01)Proposed Site Sections
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0641(S2)(P01)Proposed Sections-Sheet 1
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0642(S2)(P01)Proposed Sections-Sheet 2
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0643(S2)(P01)Proposed Sections-Sheet 3
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0643(P01)Planning Coloured Elevation Sheet 1
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0644(P01)Planning Coloured Elevation Sheet 2
11069-AEW-XX-XX-SK-A-0550 Direction of Cladding Profile - Sheet 1
11069-AEW-XX-XX-SK-A-0551Direction of Cladding Profile - Sheet 2
11069-AEW-XX-ZZ-DR-A-5001(P02)Typical Perimeter Strip Sections - Sheet 1

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out in accardance with the approved plans and specifications.

No development comprising the erection of any external walls shall take place until
details of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development, including the roof, have been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The Development shall be carried out in accordance
with the approved details. The materials to be used throughout the development shall
be consistent in terms of colour, size and texture with the approved details.

Reason - To ensure that the appearance of the development is acceptabie in the
interests of the visual amenity of the area having regard to Policy 20 of the Oldham
Local Plan.

The use of the building hereby approved shall not commence until a scheme for the
provision of secure cycle parking has been implemented in accordance with details
which shall have previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority. The approved facility shall remain available for users of the
development thereatter.

Reason — In order to promote sustainable means of travel having regard to Policies 5
and 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.

No works to trees or shrubs shall occur between the 1st March and 31st August in
any year unless a detailed bird nest survey by a suitably experienced ecologist has
been carried out immediately prior to clearance and written confirmation provided that
no active bird nests are present which has been agreed in writing by the LPA.

Reason - In order to ensure that nesting birds are not unacceptably affected, in
accordance with Policy 21 of the Oldrpagg:zg Plan.



10.

Prior to the implementation of hard and soft landscape works, details, including an
implementation plan, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The hard landscape detai
[...]
commendations in the Noise Impact Assessment Report by Dooley
Assiciates (Ref. 26413/NAI1) dated 05 July 2019, and maintained as such thereafter.

Reason - To minimise the impact of noise on existing development in the vicinity
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.

The building and/or externally mounted plant and equipment shall be insulated in
accordance with a scheme submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority before the development is first brought into use. Any work implementing the
scheme shall be completed before the commencement of the use and shall be
retained at all times thereafter.

Reason - To minimise the impact of noise on existing development in the vicinity
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.

No machinery shall be operated, no process shall be carried out and no deliveries
taken at or despatched from the site outside the following times 08:00 to 22:00
Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 20:00 on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.

Reason - To minimise the impact of noise on existing development in the vicinity
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.

Page 10



343757

OLDHAM 220

Metropolitan Borough]

Oldha
OL11uQ

POB

Civic

West
1

ox 30
Centre
Streat
m

U




Page 12



Agenda ltem 7

APPLICATION REPORT - HH/343821/19
Planning Committee,18 December, 2019

Registration Date: 12/09/2019
Ward: Saddleworth South

Application Reference: HH/343821/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Conversion of two cottages into a single dwelling house,
rebuilding of front elevation and installation of rooflights.

Location: 1 & 2 Wade Top, Uppermill, OL3 6BA

Case Officer: Brian Smith

Applicant Mrs Hoskyn

Agent : S. Ingram and Asscciates

In accordance with the Council's Scheme of Delegation, the application is required to be
determined at Planning Committee as the applicant is an employee of the Council.

THE SITE

1 & 2 Wade Row comprise a pair of two-bed stone built dwellin
[...]
f
75mm behind the external face of the stonework.

Reason - To ensure that the appearance of the development is acceptable in the
interests of protecting both the character and appearance of the building and the area
within which the site is located.

The roof lights hereby approved shall comprise conservation type windows, details of
which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority
prior to their installation. Thereafter, the roof lights to be used throughout the
development shall be fully compliant with the approved details.

Reason - To ensure that the appearance of the development is acceptable in the
interests of the visual amenity of the area within which the site is located.

Page 15



Page 16



lanning Services -
gldhamgMBc . Phona: 312 g}};'g: Date: 0912:19
DD PO Box 30 E...'.‘.:“; plianning@r:ldham.govuk -900
OLDHAM R QTP Scale 1:9
E D D D West Street # g . s
m Ordnance [ nane
— Survey b g

- Metropolitan BoroughlJ o g AJ
L




Page 18



Agenda Item 8

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/343985/19
Planning Committee,18 December, 2019

Registration Date: 01/10/2019
Ward: Chadderton Central

Application Reference: PA/343985/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Retrospective planning application for the erection of a pergola

Location: Christ Church C Of E Primary School, Crawley Way, Chadderton,
OL9 9ED

Case Officer: Osian Perks

Applicant Mrs Davies

Agent : Equilibrium Architects Ltd

This application has been called to Planning Committee by Councillor McLaren.

THE SITE

This application relates to an area in the north-west corner of the playing field at Christ
Church Primary School, Chadderton.

The rear amenity spaces of properties fronting Arside Avenue and Lindale Avenue abut the
north and west boundaries of the school site. The eastern boundary abuts a footpath.

THE PROPOSAL

Retrospective planning permission is sought for the erection of a pergola within the
north-east corner of the school playing 
[...]
1 Revision A; Proposed pergola Plans & Details Drawing No.04 Revision
P1.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

Page 21



Page 22



nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

am : m] g]] o Date: 091219
D D P?’ Boxeiu ;::.:u; planning@ola:am gov uk .
OLDHAMoooo s pageros=- Oy

1 Oldh AN T Raprodiced fom th Qe Survey mappeg wh the permason of the Controber of
Metropolitan Boroughll Sk 0] gy,;‘;;* o o e b e e e BT,

™,
Ho OTODD100A8 2008

L




Page 24



Agenda Iltem 9

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/343995/19
Planning Committee,18 December, 2019

Registration Date: 03/10/2019
Ward: Saddleworth South

Application Reference: PA/343995/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Planning application for use of part of the ground floor of Unit 17
and part of the ground floor of Unit 18 as a drinking establishment
(Class A4) in association with the existing brewery use of Unit 17
and 18 (Revised application to PA/343258/19)

Location: Donkeystone Brewing Co. Ltd, Unit 17/18 Boarshurst Business
Park, Boarshurst Lane, Oldham, OL3 7ER

Case Officer: Paul Dowd

Applicant Donkeystone Brewing Co. Ltd

Agent : Hourigan Connolly

The application has been called to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Curley.

THE SITE

Donkeystone Brewing Co. Ltd occupies Units 17/18 of Boarshurst Business Park situated on
Boarshurst Lane in Greenfield, with further industrial land to the south-west. The wider area
has a residential character, with properties located on Kinders Lane immediately to the
north-west in closest proximity.

The proposed use relates primarily to Unit 18, which includes a bar and tap room area along
with sanitary facilities. Unit 17 to which it is interlinked mainly contains the brewing and
storage facilities associated with the applicant's brewery business.

The application site includes 10 parking spaces allocated to the applicant’s business under
the terms of its lease.

THE PROPOSAL

This is a retrospective application to regularise the change of use from general industrial
(Class B2) to a drinking establishment (Class A4) in association with the established existing
brewery use.

This application has been revised following a previous refusal and the applicant has
indicated that the previously unauthorised operations have ceased pending the outcome of
the latest application.

In terms of opening hours, the previously refused application proposed the following hours:
* Mondays — Fridays: 7pm — 11:30pm.

* Saturdays: 12pm - 11:30pm.

» Sundays & Bank Holidays: 12pm — 10pm

This present application proposes the following opening hours:

» Mondays — Thursdays: Closed. Page 25
* Fridays: 5pm — 10:30pm.



« Saturdays: 12pm - 10:30pm.
* Sundays & Bank Holidays: 12pm — 6:30pm.

Service of drinks will stop half an hour before closing time to allow half an hour drinking up
time as required by the Premises Licence granted by the Council. All members of the public
will be required to have left the premises by the closing times specified.

PLANNING HISTORY:

PA/343258/19 - Retrospective application for a change of use of industrial (Class B2)
floorspace to use as a drinking establishment (Class A4) at Unit 18, in association with the
existing brewery use at Unit 17 - Refused 22 July 2019 for the following reason:

The cumulative impact of noise, disturbance, and related activities that would result because
of the change of use of Unit 18 would be harmful to the living conditions of existing residents
and would therefore be contrary to Policy 9 of the Local Plan which seeks to protect the
amenity of residents from unacceptable harm.

The permissions that are related to Boarshurst Business Park are as follows:

PA/050111/05 - First floor extension to provide additional office accommodation - Approved
2 November 2005.

PA/042561/02 - Industrial unit - Approved 19 July 2002.

PA/038851/99 - Industrial units - Refused 24 January 2002 on imp
[...]
 the opening times of the premises.

Reason - To protect the amenity of adjacent residents from noise nuisance.

The Class A4 use hereby permitted shall only be open to customers on Monday to
Saturday between 11am and 6pm. All customers shall have left the premises by the
defined closing time.

Reason - To protect the amenity of adjacent residents.

The use hereby permitted shall be restricted to the additional provision of a Class A4
drinking establishment and for no other purposes permitted under the provisions of
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015, as
amended, and the use shall not be physically or operationally separated from the
on-site brewery at any time. Should brewing operations cease, the hereby authorised
use shall also cease.

Reason - To regulate any future changes of use to ensure that the amenities of the
occupiers of nearby dwellings.

The 5min LAeq from any music or other amplified sound from within the building shall
not exceed 24dBA when measured at the external boundary of any residential

property.

Reason - To protect the amenity of adjacent residents.

Page 30



N - arshurstLs

VP . 3 e |
Qayrial Park.
L/

jal
7&

\ . P
% L P

PO Box 30
OLDHAM g <o

Metropolitan BoroughJ T




Page 32



Agenda Item 10

APPLICATION REPORT - HH/344152/19
Planning Committee,18 December, 2019

Registration Date: 12/11/2019
Ward: Royton North

Application Reference: HH/344152/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Proposed rear dormer

Location: 19 Harewood Drive, Royton, OL2 5TZ
Case Officer: Sophie Leech

Applicant Mr Lonsdale

Agent :

This application is being reported to Planning Committee as the applicant is related to a
member of staff.

THE SITE

The site relates to a semi detached dormer bungalow located on the southern side of
Harewood Drive, Royton. The streetscene is characterised by similarly designed dormer
bungalows with many of the dwellings featuring front and rear dormers. The property 
[...]
ect to conditions.

1.

The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the
approved plans and specifications which are referenced as follows:

Location Plan
ADL10195504/2
ADL10195504/3

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

Page 34






Page 36



PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE
PLANNING AND ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATIONS

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in
accordance with the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act
1972. It does not include documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential
information defined by that Act.

THE BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. The appropriate planning application file: This is a file with the same reference
number as that shown on the Agenda for the application. it may contain the
following documents:

The application forms

Plans of the proposed development

Certificates relating to site ownership

A list of consultees and replies to and from statutory and other consultees and
bodies

Letters and documents from interested parties

* A list of OMBC Departments consulted and their replies.

2. Any planning or advertisement applications: this will include the following
documents:

The application forms

Plans of the proposed development

Certificates relating to site ownership

The Executive Director, Environmental Services’ report to the Planning Committee
The decision notice

3. Background papers additional to those specified in 1 or 2 above or set out below.
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. The Adopted Oldham Unitary D
[...]
e

Page %5



Page 56



Olcham MBC
D D PO Box 30
OLDHAM pooo  &cene
L/\aletmpohi‘an Boroughll oy




Page 58



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 PA/343757/19 - All Nations Church, Egerton Street, Oldham, OL1 3SE
	7 HH/343821/19 - 1 & 2 Wade Top, Uppermill, OL3 6BA
	8 PA/343985/19 - Christ Church C Of E Primary School, Crawley Way, Chadderton, OL9 9ED
	9 PA/343995/19 - Donkeystone Brewing Co. Ltd, Unit 17/18 Boarshurst Business Park, Boarshurst Lane, Oldham, OL3 7ER
	10 HH/344152/19 - 19 Harewood Drive, Royton, OL2 5TZ
	11 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18/12/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Brownridge (Vice-Chair), Davis, H. Gloster, 
Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson, Phythian, Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, 
Jacques and Malik 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Matthew Taylor Development Control 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Hulme declared a prejudicial interest at Item 8.  
Councillor Hulme did not participate in the discussion or vote 
thereon. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 16th October 2019 be approved as a correct 
record. 

6   PA/343757/19 - ALL NATIONS CHURCH, EGERTON 
STREET, OLDHAM, OL1 3SE  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  PA/343757/19 
 
APPLICANT:  Stoller Charitable Trust 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of indoor rock-climbing centre with car 
parking, landscaping and associated works. 
 
LOCATION:  All Nations Church, Egerton Street, Oldham, OL1 
3SE 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject the 
conditions as set out in the report and to a Section 106 



 

obligation being secured to provide a contribution to deliver 36 
replacement trees off-site. 
 
NOTE: 
 
That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 

7   HH/343821/19 - 1 & 2 WADE TOP, UPPERMILL, OL3 6BA   

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/343821/19 
 
APPLICANT: Mrs. Hoskyn 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of two cottages into a single dwelling 
house, rebuilding of front elevation and installation of rooflights. 
 
LOCATION:  1 & 2 Wade Top, Uppermill, OL3 6BA 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by 
Councillor Akhtar that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN FAVOUR 
OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 

8   PA/343985/19 - CHRIST CHURCH C OF E PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, CRAWLEY WAY, CHADDERTON, OL9 9ED  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343985/19 
 
APPLICANT: Mrs. Davies 

 
PROPOSAL:  Retrospective planning application for the erection 
of a pergola  
 
LOCATION:  Christ Church C Of E Primary School, Crawley 
Way, Chadderton, OL9 9ED 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED and an 
additional condition for a planting scheme between the pergola 
and adjacent residential properties to be agreed with Planning 
Officers. 
 
On being put to the vote seven VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR 
OF APPROVAL and six VOTES were cast AGAINST with one 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the following additional 
condition 
 
2. Within 28 days of the date of this permission a 
satisfactory scheme of landscape planting between the pergola 
and the rear of adjacent residential properties on Lindale 



 

Avenue shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority.  The duly approved scheme shall be 
implemented during the first planting season following the 
granting of approval, and shall be retained thereafter at all times 
the pergola is in place.  Any trees or shrubs planted in 
accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, 
destroyed, die or become severely damaged or become 
seriously diseased shall be replaced within the next planting 
season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those 
originally required to be planted. 
 
Reason – To protect the amenity of the occupiers of 
neighbouring residential properties. 
 
NOTE: 
 
That an Objector and a Ward Councillor attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

9   PA/343995/19 - DONKEYSTONE BREWING CO. LTD, UNIT 
17/18 BOARSHURST BUSINESS PARK, BOARSHURST 
LANE, OLDHAM, OL3 7ER  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343995/19 
 
APPLICANT: Donkeystone Brewing Co. Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Planning application for use of part of the ground 
floor of Unit 17 and part of the ground floor of Unit 18 as a 
drinking establishment (Class A4) in association with the 
existing brewery use of Unit 17 and 18 (Revised application to 
PA/343258/19) 
 
LOCATION:  Donkeystone Brewing Co. Ltd, Unit 17/18 
Boarshurst Business Park, Boarshurst Lane, Oldham OL3 7ER 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED subject to 
additional conditions that the approval be limited to 12 months 
and that clear entrance markings be put in place. 
 
On being put to the vote seven VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR 
OF APPROVAL and six VOTES were cast AGAINST with one 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the following amended 
and additional conditions: 
 
Condition 1 deleted and replaced as follows: 
 
The permission hereby granted shall be for a limited period only 
and shall cease 12 months of the date of this decision notice, 
unless a further permission is granted by the Local Planning 
authority prior to that date. 
 



 

Reason – In order to allow for the impacts of the development 
on the amenity of the area to be assessed. 
 
Condition 7 added as follows: 
 
Prior to commencement of the use hereby permitted, ground 
markings indicating that the entrance area shall be kept clear 
shall be installed adjacent to the public entrance to the drinking 
establishment, and which shall be retained at all times that the 
use is in operation. 
 
Reason – In order to ensure safe access and egress for visitors 
to the premises. 
 
NOTE: 
 
That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 

10   HH/344152/19 - 19 HAREWOOD DRIVE, ROYTON, OL2 5TZ   

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344152/19 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Lonsdale 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed rear dormer 
 
LOCATION:  19 Harewood Drive, Royton, OL2 5TZ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hudson that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

11   APPEALS   

RESOLVED – that the report of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure providing an update on matters relating to 
Planning Appeals be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.59 pm 
 


